
Wake County, North Carolina

Capital Area Workforce Development Board

 BOARD ROSTER

Sarah W Stone
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: sarah.stone@nccommerce.com
Home: (919) 775-2241
Home: (919) 770-1239
Address:
1909 Lee Ave
Sanford, NC 27330

Position: 
Category: Public Employment
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

David  Palumbo
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: david.palumbo@aimhosp.com
Business: (919) 833-6433
Mobile: (704) 650-8488
Address:
500 Fayetteville St
Raleigh, NC 27601

Position: 
Category: Private Sector-Wake
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Courtney E Holcomb
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: 
courtney.holcomb@bharatforge-
alusa.com
Home: (919) 413-5150
Home: (984) 977-4904
Address:
4207 Pine Haven Ln
Sanford, NC 27330

Position: 
Category: Private Sector-Lee
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Mark Bertoncino
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: 
mark.bertoncino@buhlergroup.com
Home: (919) 449-6844
Home: (919) 449-6844
Address:
7000 Oakville Lane
New Hill, NC 27562

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Gail L McDougal
Term: 1   Oct 01, 2020 - Sep 30, 2022

Email: gmcdougal@wcpss.net
Business: (919) 533-7072
Mobile: (704) 472-8933
Address:
101 Windrock Lane
Cary, NC 27518

Position: 
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Jill Straight
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: jill@dorcascary.org
Mobile: (919) 434-1535
Business: (984) 333-0058
Address:
Dorcas Ministries
Cary, NC 27511

Position: 
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Kenneth V McCormick
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: kvmccormick@johnstoncc.edu
Mobile: (919) 710-5125
Business: (919) 209-2027
Address:
124 Ainsley Court
Clayton, NC 27527

Position: 
Category: Post-Secondary Education 
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: African American

Melissa G Short
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: melissashort08@gmail.com
Mobile: (919) 771-5252
Business: (919) 828-0890
Address:
611 Runnymede Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Rodney Carson
Term: 4   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: rodney.cason@sas.com
(863) 899-8706
Home: (919) 531-4623
Address:
100 SAS Campus Drive
Cary, NC 27513

Category: Private-Wake
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Glenda T Underwood, PHR
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: 
glenda.t.underwood@lowes.com
Mobile: (919) 631-8432
Business: (919) 634-1456
Address:
121 South Woodstone Dr
Clayton, NC 27527

Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Harold T. Keen
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: hkeen@ksbankinc.com
Business: (919) 938-2690
Mobile: (919) 634-1750
Address:
1121 Boyette Rd.
Four Oaks, NC 27524

Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Chanda R Armstrong
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2022 - Jun 30, 2024

Email: 
chanda.armstrong@dhhs.nc.gov
Home: (919) 818-8014
Business: (919) 859-8315
Address:
1225 Evolve Drive
Garner, NC 27529

Category: Public Sector - Wake
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: African American

Michelle Norris
Term: 1   Aug 01, 2021 - Sep 30, 2023

Email: mnorris@house-autry.com
Home: (919) 963-1181
Mobile: (919) 235-2582
Address:
7000 US Hwy 301 S
Four Oaks, NC 27524

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - 
Johnston
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Nicole E Jarvis-Miller
Term: 2   Aug 01, 2021 - Sep 30, 2023

Email: nicole.miller@advance-
auto.com
Home: (919) 263-8333
Mobile: (919) 559-9022
Address:
829 Keith Road
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Category: Private Sector
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian



David Ross Yeager
Term: 5   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: ryeager@wakegov.com
(919) 217-9375
(919) 562-6363
Address:
350 E. Holding Avenue
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Category:  SOCIAL SERVICES - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Jonathan Williams
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: 
jonathan@focusdesignbuilders.com
(919) 556-2515
(919) 816-6395
Address:
3201 Baynam Pond Dr
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Category: Private Sector-Wake
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Cindy Waite
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: cindy@accentuatestaffing.com
(919) 417-1486
(919) 844-2900
Address:
645 Pendleton Lake Road
Raleigh, NC 27614

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Brian Holland
Term: 4   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: 
brian.holland@globalknowledge.com
Home: (919) 412-4535
Home: (919) 460-3219
Address:
9000 Regency Parkway #500
Cary, NC 27518

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Position: Chair
Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Thomas J White
Term: 5   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: du1976@frontier.com
Home: (919) 489-9354
Home: (919) 515-5353
Address:
2729 Sevier Street
Durham, NC 27705

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Category: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
- WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Michael Haley
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: mhaley@raleighchamber.org
Home: (919) 664-7042
Mobile: (919) 624-0298
Address:
800 S. Salisbury Street
Raleigh, NC 27601

Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Deborah Bolin
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2021 - Jun 30, 2023

Email: ddbolin@embarqmail.com
Mobile: (919) 631-9824
Business: (919) 934-6820
Address:
501 Partridge Berry Place
Garner, NC 27529

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Category: COMMUNITY BASED 
ORGANIZATION - JOHNSTON
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: African American

Tamika W Kelly
Term: 1   Apr 01, 2021 - Mar 31, 2023

Email: tamika.walkerkelly@ncae.org
Mobile: (910) 759-3134
Business: (919) 832-3000
Address:
7151 Great Laurel Dr.
Raleigh, NC 27616

Position: 
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: African American

Danielle Sardo
Term: 1   May 01, 2021 - Apr 30, 2023

Email: dils@novonordisk.com
Business: (919) 500-9679
Home: (919) 637-4498
Address:
3611 Powhatan Rd
Clayton, NC 27527

Position: 
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Other

Jerilyn L Meckler
Term: 1   May 01, 2021 - Apr 30, 2023

Email: jmeckler@nomaco.com
Home: (919) 749-5601
Home: (919) 761-1573
Address:
324 Trout Valley Rd
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Prem Ranganath
Term: 1   May 01, 2021 - Apr 30, 2023

Email: prem.ranganath@trilliant.com
Mobile: (919) 908-3272
Business: (919) 328-5662
Address:
707 Windy Peak Loop
Cary, NC 27519

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Asian

Walter R Axford
Term: 1   Dec 01, 2020 - Dec 01, 2022

Email: raxford@ibew553.org
Mobile: (919) 323-5570
Business: (919) 596-8220
Address:
5717 Island Road
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Category: ORGANIZED LABOR - 
WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Chip Wood
Term: 2   Apr 01, 2021 - Mar 31, 2023

Email: chip.wood@nccommerce.com
Mobile: (919) 441-1311
Business: (919) 754-5356
Address:
105 Bowers Lane
Cary, NC 27519

Category: Employment Services 
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

VACANCY


